have not changed significantly from the prior period.

   sensitivity analysis to market risks
   The table below shows the results of sensitivity testing on the Group’s income statement and equity by type of business.

The sensitivity analysis indicates the effect of changes in market risk factors arising from the impact of the changes in
these factors on the Group’s financial assets and liabilities and its insurance assets and liabilities.

2013 2012

31 December
income

statement equity
Income

statement Equity
interest rate risk
+ 1 percent shift in yield curves 4 169 5 97
 - 1 percent shift in yield curves (4) (169) (5) (97)

equity price risk
+1 percent increases in equity prices 10 98 9 86
 -1 percent decrease in equity prices (10) (98) (9) (86)

79bnh annual report 2013
Notes to the 2013 fiNaNcial statemeNts

31 insURance cOntRacts, financial instRUments anD RisK manaGement (continued)
   sensitivity analysis – currency risk
   A 1% weakening/strengthening of the Bahrain Dinars against the following currencies would have increased/ (decreased)

equity and profit and loss by the amounts shown below.

   This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

2013 2012

Receivables, investments & cash
income

statement equity
Income

Statement Equity
US Dollars 104 133 141 94
Euro - 3 - 1
Pounds Sterling - 6 - 1
GCC currencies 61 24 55 25
Other currencies (1) 1 - 68

32 maturity profile of investments

less than 1
year 1-5 years 5-10 years

Over 10
years / no
maturity

total
2013

Total
2012

Equities - - - 9,678 9,678 8,439
Government bonds 1,071 1,483 985 - 3,539 3,138
Other bonds 2,678 4,683 1,413 - 8,774 8,888
Managed funds - - - 8,065 8,065 5,300
Unquoted equities & funds - - - 201 201 343
Investment in associates - - - 12,001 12,001 11,610
total 3,749 6,166 2,398 29,945 42,258 37,718

2012 1,521 8,500 2,005 25,692 37,718

This balance comprises:
Available-for-sale securities 21,809 16,468
Held-to-maturity securities 8,448 9,640
Investment in associates 12,001 11,610
total 42,258 37,718

 managed funds not having a fixed maturity date are classified as maturing after ten years.

  securities carried at fair value through profit or loss are readily realisable and intended to be held for short term purposes. These
are not included in the above maturity profile of investments.

33 GeOGRaPHical cOncentRatiOn Of inVestments
2013 2012

Bahrain 17,627 14,999
Other GCC countries 12,903 12,538
Japan and Korea 470 617
Other Asia/Oceania 750 885
Europe 3,026 2,248
North America 5,929 5,386
Global/multi-regional 4,075 3,391
total 44,780 40,064

80 bnh annual report 2013
Notes to the 2013 fiNaNcial statemeNts